7
7 19

) ( 7 6 10

) ( 7 6
) ( 7 6 3

) ( 7
) ( 7 6 17
) ( 7 6
) (

) ( 7 5 29

15

11

26




3.60

15




No. Ne
1-1 1-1
2-1 2-1
=11, 1-1-1 o
il 1-1-2 ""—’—’—’—”’—’—”’_,,,,,_—————
1-1-3 1-1-3
1-1-4 1-1-4
1-1-5 1-1-5
3
1-2 ]
I
1-2-1 1-2-1
il-72-2 1-2-2 8-1 4-1
— 8-2 4-2
8-3 4-3
8-4 4-4
8-5 4-5
8-6 4-6

No.

No.




12

ID 004046




45,658,521 49,762,309 50,756,028
43,976,813 47,460,264 48,221,675
114,032,433 117,229,840 118,047,095
428,948 204,644 198,775
114,021,919 118,631,635 118,585,332
852 884 865




1-1

1-1-1

100

Al

11

16

Al

12

100

30

12

20

12 20

30

100

11

15

1-1-1

20

100

5 x1 x 2
x 1 3 x1
4.125
4 3
100
20

22

13




600
14

10

1-1-2

(

0.50m

100

908

0.57m

282 )

17

40

12

83

(8.00m)

92

10

1.10m

12

24

HP

38
758
7.70m
260
1.40m
1,140
10
28

1-1-2

25 12
38

100
29
10
29 31

207mm

247mm

10

488

445
168

25
38
100
10
10
28
68
11
408 104
97 152

12

28




68
HP
12
24 12
230mm
28
762
EL.877.38m
192 /s
SIP
1-1-3
Wi-Fi
408
97
393
64
104 152

1,140

1.10m

1-1-3

0.50m

408

104

152

97




10

10 21
22
10 21 22
10 21
22
10
24
LAN 10
24
11
19 102 800
4,500
13 26
105 400 320
¢ 1,650mm
28
28
60 /min
31 26
R6.10.2 3




1-1-4

WEB

ICT

R6.1.9 R6.4.19

R6.1.13 R6.4.26

60m3/min

R6.5.31 R6.6.26
30m3/s

R6.6.13 R6.9.20

FRPM @
1,000mmx FRPM

X

R6.10.7

R6.10.2 3

1-1-4

DX

10




25

20

17

20

32 20

UAV
XC-Gate ICT

GNSS

Al

50

100

25

22km

11




14

12

25

22 23

4.5

77

1,380

11

25

22

11

12

23

12




MWh

275

6,080

1,581

4.5

13




12

ID 004046
100% 100 100 45,658,521 49,762,309 50,756,028
100
100 100% 100 100 43,976,813 47,460,264 48,221,675
100% 100 100 114,032,433 | 117,229,840 118,047,095
100% 100 100 428,948 204,644 198,775
100
100 100% 100 100 114,021,919 | 118,631,635 118,585,332
100% 100 100 852 884 865
100% 100 100 /////////////////
100
100
100
100

14




€y

365

€Y

54

24

365

€y

54

24

100

100

100

€Y)

Al

100

100
100

Al

30
11
11

16 30 15

12

12

20

12 20

100

100

100

Al

13

20

22

100

15




@

@

ICT

@

ICT

600

14
17
10
40
24
@
54
54 22
13
®
12 16

30
11

11
16
30 15

12
12
19
20
12 20

16




®

10 22

®

10 22

®

10 22

600

14

17

10

40

24

54

17




16

22

54

13

12

18




19




12

ID 004046
| //
45,658,521 49,762,309 50,756,028
100 (26,210,633) |  (28,086,036) | (28,073,419)
100 100 100 100 43,976,813 47,460,264 48,221,675
(25,375,900) |  (26,274,883) |  (26,621,760)
114,032,433 | 117,229,840 | 118,047,095
100 100 100 (64,890,793) |  (65,766,002) |  (66,255,692)
428,948 204,644 198,775
( 186,318) ( 68,905) ( 40,752)
45 59 68 114,021,919 118,631,635 118,585,332

20




(64,890, 793)

(66,030, 219)

(66,255,822)

852
(505)

884
(542)

865
(532)

100

21




28

31

167

39
26

28

31

167

39
26

28

31

167

39
26

100

@
12
100
908 83
(8.00m) 7.70m
0.57m
( 282 ) 92
1.40m
10
1.10m
0.50m
12
HP
68

38

758

260

1,140

28

HP

12
38

100

908 83
758

(8.00m)
7.70m

0.57m

282 ) 92
260

1.40m

10

1,140

1.10m

0.50m

38

29

29

247

168

28

68

25 12

100
10
31
207
1,140
1.10
11

22




€))

€Y)

@
12

24

28

SIP

12

762

230mm

EL.877.38m
192 /s

HP

12

10

28

23




@

SIP

O]

SIP

68
HP
12
24
12
230mm
28
762
EL.877.38m
192
/s
SIP

24




25




12

ID 004046

393 432 421 408 139,341,231 | 136,636,975 | 157,964,757
64 84 78 97 135,187,966 | 129,560,510 | 143,367,990

o 117,468,926 | 124,110,600 | 120,817,071

- 2,963,808 | 2,654,074 1,890,175

117,680,354 | 125,726,324 | 121,555,923

] 1,239 1,204 1,249

26




€Y)

€Y)

ICT

€Y)

Wi-Fi

393

64

€Y

@

408

LAN

Wi-Fi
97
393
104
152
25¢gal

64

Em-Net

Wi-Fi

408

97

393 64
104
152

21
22

97

10

408

104

152

10
24

28

11

10
10

27




@

@

®

*

19
4,500

13
400

@ 1,650mm

31

102

320

12

800

26

28

60 /min
26

105

LAN

25gal

Em-Net

12

28




O]

19

®

19

182

14

®

19

182

14

19
102

4,500

13
26
105

¢ 1,650mm

28

60 /min

31
26

800

400
320

29




®

*

223

36

*

223

36

30




12

ID 004046
10 13 11 45,658,521 | 49,762,309 50,756,028
@3 )| @4)
16 17 17 43,976,813 | 47,460,264 48,221,676
as )| @9
114,032,433 | 117,229,840 118,047,095
428,948 204,644 198,775
100 100 100 114,021,919 | 118,631,635 118,585,332
852 884 865
—
100 100 100

54

45

31

20




ICT

29

25 11

€Y)

€Y)

€Y

WEB
ICT
20
32 20
UAV
XC-Gate ICT

20

17

25

25

WEB

ICT

25

25

17

20

ICT

11
17

22

12

25
22 23

32




17

DX

12

ICT

ICT

@

14

GNSS

Al

50

100

1

25

,380

11

12

32

UAV

XC-Gate

ICT

20

20

25
19

6 080

275

ICT

33




ICT

ICT

ICT

ICT

ICT

ICT

ICT

ICT

®

22

77

23

23

4.5

25

19

22

4.5

Al

50

GNSS

100

1,380

34




O]

®

12

O]

®

12

11

12

23

14

22

25

35




25

4.5

77

36




19

22

4.5

23

37




12

ID 004046
18 13 45,658,521 49,762,309 50,756,028
43,976,813 47,460,264 48,221,676
114,032,433 117,229,840 118,047,095
428,948 204,644 198,775
114,021,919 118,631,635 118,585,332
852 884 865

38




30

SDGs

30

40

30

30

30

SDGs

40

30

30

30

SDGs

18

ODA

WEB

26

JICA ODA

SDGs

Jv

19

ODA

19

WEB

26

ICT

JICA

Jv
ODA

39




Jv

JICA
ODA

SDGs

Jv

40




12 19
ID 004046
71.2 82.0 85.9 97.5 / 35,839,981 | 32,185,275 | 47,175,743
2.6 34,468,302 | 30,098,853 | 35,706,215
85.9 100.0 770,819 806,044 516,108
7.2% 8.4 /
2.2 770,819 806,044 516,108
37.9 100.0
218 170 221
6.4 11.1 18.1% | 32.2 / /
3.0% 5.8 /
3.0%| 40.9

13

71.1
41




13

5.1

42

10



€Y)

20

18

10

13

19

11

€Y)

€Y)

€Y

18

2.6

CFRD

32.2

8.4

CFRD

11
97.5

5.8

11

40.9

2.2

CIM

11

32.2

5.8

8.4

97.5

2.6

11

CIM

1,150

DX

CIM

CIM

43




13

11

30

103

21

2,582

30

2,857

@

CIM

2,857

NETIS

CIM

2,582

Wi-Fi

21

UAV

6,000

77

2.2

CIM

40.9

CFRD

CFRD

18

CIM

DX

44




O]

®

19

48

@

29

®

19

118

@

®

21

19

®

NETIS

CIM

CIM

UAV

Wi-Fi

45




2,582

21

2,857

6,000

77

46




47




12

ID 004046
365 24
78.6 92.1 17,736,949 15,809,189 14,860,218
2.8 / 16,536,525 13,786,279 13,799,080
14.2 23.4 34.8 51.4 / 1,322,289 4,594,808 442,893
53.4 63.0 73.3 79.4 /
96.0 1,322,289 4,594,808 442,893
0.9 5.4 10.7 169 150 163
99.6 99.7
55.3 86.8 94.6
0.8 2.6
7.8 15.7 24.4 34.4

48




13

13

50.2

12.0

7.8

12

49

10

14



€Y)

12

€Y)

10

19

14

10

12

18

€Y)

€Y

14
2.8
51.4
79.4
10.7
99.7
2.6
34.4
ICcT

51.4

99.7

14

79.4

10.7

2.8

40

Wi-Fi

50




13

30

2.6

34.4

ICT

DX

51




ID 004046

93,084,146
89,360,780
85,231,775 87,479,259 95,519,111
A2.6
93,084,146 8.4 6.0 58
3.7 2.6
3.7
834,049
800,687
830,390 819,285 805,959
0.4 1.8 3.4

834,049




€Y

(€Y)

(€Y)

€Y)

58

3.4

PMO

@

31 -18

2.6

3.7

34 17

IT
PMO

58

31

2.6

3.7

DX

53




24

PJIMO
PMO

12

PJIMO

Project
Management
Office

Portfolio
Management
Office

@

PMO

12
24

PJIMO
PMO

PJIMO
ProJect
Management
Office

PMO
Portfolio
Management
Office

)

24

@

12

®

DX

DX

ICT

DX

17

PMO

3.4

34

PMO

IT
IT

54




®

DX

25

ICT

ICT

DX

27

®

25

ICT

DX

DX

27

DX

®

25

ICT

DX

DX

27

DX

DX

55




ID 004046

151,379 159,435 155,888
129,667 133,145 140,236 135,385
153,791 153,354 177,718
131,950 135,188 129,561 143,368

56




€y

@

ESG

AA+
SDGs

26

SDGs

AA+

ESG

AA+

SDGs

57




300

300

26

58




ID 004046

26 26 26
27 26 26 26
100 100 100
100 100 100 100
100 100 100 100
100 100 100

59




28

€Y)

28

€Y)

28

€Y)

PDCA

@

502

LAN
WEB

®

4

AMS
15055001

®
25

PDCA

LAN

502

60




@

®

@

®

PDCA

11

(©

Q)

©))

©®

(10)

48.4

66.1

26

WEB

AMS
15055001

25

66.1

61




4

®

(©

PDCA

4

AMS

®

(©

PDCA

1D

12)
LED
co2 27
13
100

W-EMS

W-EMS

74,771t

100

26

48.4

62




Q) Q)
W-EMS
©)) ©))
LED
74,771t C02
27
©)) ©))
100
(10) (10)
100
(€8 (€8

63




EMS

(12)

10 117

(13)

12
100

100

EMS

(12)

(13)

12
100

100

64




ID 004046

65




€Y)

@

€Y)

@

€Y)

ICT

@

®

4

ICT

365
ICT

49

CFRD
CFRD

24

66




®

4

ICT

®

4

ICT

19

49

CFRD

LAN

®

67




49

CFRD

LAN

19

68




®

®

69




ID 004046

99 100 100 100% 100%

99 100 100 100% 100%

97 100 100 100% 99%

95 100 100 98% 100%

1.3 0 0

3.0 99 1.1 0.8% 0.8%

(
98 100 100 98% 99%
80 93 100 100% 95%

70




€Y

€Y)

DX

€Y)

DX

€Y)
12
180
10
DX
@
WWF10
WWF10 NARBO
NARBO
NARBO
JICA
JICA
MRC AfDB
JICA
JICA
®
25
5,513
37
20,285
5,910

12

180

10

DX

WWF10

WWF10
NARBO

NARBO

NARBO

JICA

71




23,525

JICA
19
@ @ 5,190 Kith
38
NARBO( NARBO( 127  kWh
JICA
) )
MRC AfDB
16
18 17
12 JICA
25 JICA
22 23
4.5

2 3 3
2 €) ©) )

5,513

37
20,285
5,910
23,525
19
5,190 Kih

72




38

127 kWh
18
17
12
25
22 23
4.5

16

73




ID 004046

74




PR

PR

SNS

SNS

PR

SNS

SNS

SNS

SNS

LAN

DX

DX

2023
CD

SNS

DX

SNS

LAN

SNS

75




DX

2023

DX

CD

DX

2023

76




ID 004046

100%

100%

100%

77




€Y

(€Y)

(€Y)

€))
21
@
23
®
50
11
34

172

21

23

172

78




@

NPO

O]

®

O]

®

10

12

NPO

34
10

12

50

11

79




NPO

80




ID 004046

81




€Y

@

(€Y)

@

(€Y)

@

€Y)

@

®
29

Microsoft 365

IT

WEB

102.9

MY

0.3

0JT

109.8

148

0.3

82




®

*

®

4

®

4

25
12 24

*

®

31

0JT

Microsoft 365

IT

102.9
0.3

109.8 0.3

MY

WEB

83




®

®

®

31

29

148

84




